

Docket No. 81512-1

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

---

WASHINGTON LEAGUE FOR INCREASED TRANSPARENCY &  
ETHICS, a Washington non-profit corporation, JOHN & JANE  
DOES 1-1000

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

FOX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; FOX NEWS  
NETWORK, LLC, a Delaware corporation d/b/a FOX NEWS  
CHANNEL; FOX BUSINESS NETWORK, a for profit company  
d/b/a/ FOX BUSINESS; JOHN MOE and JANE MOE, 1-100

Defendants/Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Catherine C. Clark  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
CATHERINE C. CLARK PLLC  
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250  
Phone: (206) 838-2528  
Fax: (206) 374-3003  
Email: [cat@loccc.com](mailto:cat@loccc.com)  
Attorneys for Washington League For  
Increased Transparency & Ethics

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. THIS CASE IS ABOUT SPREADING FALSEHOODS, NOT ABOUT COMMENTARY OR OPINION .....	2
	B. THE DOCTRINE OF PRIOR RESTRAINT HAS NOT BEEN TRIGGERED .....	8
	C. FOX’S ARGUMENT THAT WASHLITE HAS NOT PROVEN ITS CASE IGNORES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDER CR 12(B)(6) .....	10
	D. THERE IS NO WASHINGTON AUTHORITY FOR INCLUDING ELECTRONIC WORKING COPY FEES WITHIN FILING FEES UNDER RCW 4. 84. 010.....	11
	E. FOX IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEES .....	13
III.	CONCLUSION .....	15

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 57 Cal. Rptr. 3d 320, 156 P. 3d 339 (Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>Bauman v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P. 3d 1050 (2007).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 38, 738 P. 2d 665 (1987).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 306-07, 60 S. Ct. 900, 904-05 (1940).....	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U. S. 568, 571-72, 62 S. Ct. 766, 769 (1942).....	6
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcoms Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 741, 116 S. Ct. 2374 (1996).....	14
<i>Fla. Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 533, 109 S. Ct. 2603, 2609 (1989).....	5
<i>Flint v. Smoke Burner Co.</i> , 110 Mo. 492, 19 S. W. 804, 806 (Mo. 1892) .....	9

<i>Forbes v. Pierce County,</i>	
5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 438, 427 P. 3d 675 (2018).....	9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch,</i>	
418 U. S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville,</i>	
175 Wn. 2d 68, 71, 283 P. 3d 1082 (2012).....	10
<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Assoc. v. Echo Lake Assoc. , LLC,</i>	
134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P. 3d 499 (2006).....	10
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,</i>	
485 U. S. 46, 52, 108 S. Ct. 876, 880 (1988).....	3
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i>	
408 U. S. 753, 762-763, 92 S. Ct. 2576 (1972).....	7
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,</i>	
283 U.S. 697, 716, 51 S. Ct. 625 (1931).....	3
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Dep’t of Revenue,</i>	
158 Wn. App. 616, 623, 248 P. 3d 1043 (2010).....	11
<i>Roth v. United States,</i>	
354 U. S. 476, 484, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1308-09 (1957).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i>	
562 U.S. 443, 460, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2013).....	3

<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Updegrave,</i>	
33 Wn. App. 653, 656 P. 2d 1130 (1983).....	10
<i>State v. J-R Distribs. , Inc. ,</i>	
111 Wn. 2d 764, 776, 765 P. 2d 281 (1988) .....	9
<i>Streater v. White,</i>	
26 Wn. App. 430, 435, 613 P. 2d 187 (1980).....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,</i>	
425 U. S. 748, 765, 96 S. Ct. 1817, 1827 (1976).....	3, 8

**Statutes**

RCW 19.86 .....	8
RCW 4.84.010 .....	11
RCW 4.84.010(1).....	11
RCW 4.84.010 .....	11, 13
RCW 4.84.010(1).....	12, 13
RCW 61. 24 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Christopher P. Guzelian,	
<i>True and False Speech</i> , 51 B. C. L. Rev. 669 (2010) .....	6

Daniel Goodman,

*Ethical Falsehood: Towards a Moral Values Paradigm in False-Speech Adjudication*, 55 Tex. L. Rev. 71 (2013-2014)..... 6

KCC 4A.630.190..... 11, 12

Ronald K. L. Collins,

*Exceptional Freedom – The Roberts Court, The First Amendment, and the New Absolutism*, 76 ALB. L. REV. 409, 417-422 (2013)..... 2

**Rules**

Civil Rule 12(b)(6)..... 10

CR 12(b)(6)..... 15

ER 201..... 2, 5

RAP 18.9(a)..... 13
